_______________General Description
The MAX8873T/S/R and MAX8874T/S/R low-dropout lin-ear regulators operate from a +2.5V to +6.5V inputrange and deliver up to 120mA. A PMOS pass transis-tor allows the low, 82µA supply current to remain inde-pendent of load, making these devices ideal forbattery-operated portable equipment such as cellularphones and cordless phones.The devices feature Dual Mode™ operation: their out-put voltage is preset (at 3.15V for the T versions, 2.84Vfor the S versions, or 2.80V for the R versions) or can beadjusted with an external resistor divider. Total error onthe output is ±3.5%. Output voltages are set on the lowside of popular ranges so that power drain is minimizedfor longer battery life. Other features include low-powershutdown, short-circuit protection, thermal shutdownprotection, and reverse battery protection. TheMAX8874 also includes an auto-discharge function,which actively discharges the output voltage to groundwhen the device is placed in shutdown mode. Bothdevices come in a miniature 5-pin SOT23 package.For dual versions, refer to the MAX8865/MAX8866 datasheet. For low-noise versions with 30µVRMS outputnoise, refer to the MAX8877/MAX8878.________________________Applications
Cordless Telephones Modems
PCS Telephones Hand-Held Instruments
Cellular Telephones Palmtop Computers
PCMCIA Cards Electronic Planners
____________________________Features
♦ LP2980 Pin-Compatible SOT23 Package

5 SOT23-5
5 SOT23-5
______________Ordering Information
SOT TOP
MARK
ABZH
ABZI
ABZJ
MAX8874SEUK-T -40°C to +85°C 5 SOT23-5 ABZK
Dual Mode is a trademark of Maxim Integrated Products.
MAX8873REUK-T -40°C to +85°C 5 SOT23-5 ABZL
MAX8874REUK-T -40°C to +85°C 5 SOT23-5 ABZM
For free samples & the latest literature: http://www.maxim-ic.com, or phone 1-800-998-8800.
For small orders, phone 408-737-7600 ext. 3468.
MA
X88
73T
/S/R
, M
AX
887
4T/
S/R
Low-Dropout, 120mA Linear Regulators
2 _______________________________________________________________________________________
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS(VIN = +3.6V, TA = TMIN to TMAX, unless otherwise noted. Typical values are at TA = +25°C.) (Note 1)
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functionaloperation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure toabsolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
VIN to GND ..................................................................-7V to +7VOutput Short-Circuit Duration ............................................InfiniteSET to GND ..............................................................-0.3V to +7VSHDN to GND..............................................................-7V to +7VSHDN to IN .................................................................-7V to 0.3VOUT to GND ................................................-0.3V to (VIN + 0.3V)Continuous Power Dissipation (TA = +70°C)SOT23-5 (derate 7.1mW/°C above +70°C) .................571mW
Operating Temperature Range ...........................-40°C to +85°CJunction Temperature ......................................................+150°C
θJA ..................................................................................140°C/WStorage Temperature Range .............................-65°C to +160°CLead Temperature (soldering, 10sec) .............................+300°C
Ω300Shutdown DischargeResistance (MAX8874)
0.05
0 100ISHDNSHDN Input Bias Current
V0.4VILSHDN Input Threshold 2.0VIH
µVRMS220Output Voltage Noise 350